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M e m o r i a l  ^ S o l l

Anniston, St. Michael and All Angels—Mrs. Ju lia M at­
thews H unter, Mrs. M aria W etherell, Mrs. Annie M at­
thews Bowen.

Birmingham, Church of the Advent—Mrs. A lfred S. Tot­
ten, Mrs. W. M. Makenson, Mrs. V irginia Nabors, 
Mrs. H arrie t H ewitt, Mrs. C. M. Rumph.

Camden, St. M ary’s—Miss K atie Bibb Boykin.

Demopolis, T rin ity—Mrs. Jam es F. Hayden.

Gadsden, Holy Com forter—:Mrs. Jennie Goldman.

Greensboro, St. P au l’s—Mrs. George Erwin.

Lowndes County U nit—Mi's. M ary C. W hitman.

Mobile, Christ Church—Mrs. Belle W aring, Mrs. M ary 
Gladdon Lyon, Mrs. Georgia Upham.

Selma, St. P au l’s—Mrs. Alonzo Cory.

Toulminville, St. M ark’s^-M rs. Annie Hogg Ticknor.

Troy, St. M ark’s—Mrs. F rank  L. Zimmerman.

Tuscaloosa, Christ Church—Miss Caroline H. Alston, Mrs. 
W illiam A. Rose.

W est Bloeton, Church of Our Saviour-—Mrs. A ugusta 
Hughes Hafley.

W histler, St. P aul’s—Mrs. Wade Therrell.

They rest from  their labors; and their good works do 
follow them .—Rev. 14:13.
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THE PRAYER OF THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

Almighty God, our Heavenly Father, bless, we pray 
Thee, our work for the extension of Thy Kingdom, and 
make us so thankful for the precious gift of Thy beloved 
Son, that we may pray fervently, labor diligently, and 
give, liberally to make Him known to all nations as their 
Saviour and their King: through the same Jesus Christ, 
our Lord. Amen.

THE PRAYER FOR THE UNITED THANK 
OFFERING

0 Lord, our Heavenly Father, we pray Thee to send 
forth more laborers into Thy harvest, and to grant them 
Thy special grace for every need. Guard and guide the 
workers in the field, and draw us into closer fellowship 
with them. Dispose the hearts of all women everywhere 
to give gladly as Thou hast given to them. Accept from 
grateful hearts, our United Thank Offering of prayer 
and gifts and joyful service; and bless it to the coming 
of Thy Kingdom through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

A MID-DAY PRAYER

Blessed Saviour, Who at this hour didst hang upon the 
Cross, stretching forth Thy loving arms, grant that all 
mankind may look unto Thee and be saved, through Thy 
mercies and merits; Who livest and reignest with the 
Father and the Holy Ghost ever one God, world without 
end. Amen.
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OFFICERS

Presiden t______________________ _________  Mrs. A lbert F. Wilson
419 Cloverdale Road, Montgomery

H onorary V ice-President____ Mrs. Ellen Peter-Bryee, Tuscaloosa
Vice-President and Chairman Co-ordination ... Mrs. T. O. Melton 

2838 Stradford Road, Birmingham
Recording Secretary and E d ito r__ ... Mrs. Joseph Brevard Jones

419 Cloverdale Road, Montgomery
T reasurer--------------------------------------Miss Maine Upton, Greenville
Custodian United Thank O ffe rin g _________Miss Annie L. Hobdy

Union Springs
Corresponding Secretary . ............_. ......... ............Mrs. C. H. Beale

408 1-2 Alabam a Street, Montgomery
Educational Secretary___ __ ______Mrs. D. E. Wilson, Woodward
Secretary Supply D epartm en t________  Mrs. Carl Lay, Gadsden
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1905 Nelson Avenue, Birmingham
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Chairman of Co-ordination of W oman’s W ork Mrs. T. O. Melton 
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Chairm an Advance W ork . Mrs. B attle Searcy, Tuscaloosa 
Chairman Provincial G ift Em erald Hodgson Hospital, Sewanee— 

Miss Maud Kimball, 200 Rapier Avenue, Mobile 
Chairman Gift of Life Committee . . Mrs. Claude M. Howard

Tuscaloosa
Chairman Committee on P rayer P artnersh ip  Mrs. C. T. Randall 

2016 Quinlan Ave., Birmingham 
Committee on Annalee F itts  Memorial L ibrary—

Mrs. Charles Henderson, Troy, Chairman 
Mrs. John Cochrane, Government St., Mobile, T reasurer 

Mrs. I. H. Jolley, Mobile
Chairman for Foreign Born . ... ... Mrs. John Ebaugh

816 F orest Drive, Edgewood. Birmingham
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609 Felder Avenue, Montgomery
Mrs. Carroll L o n g ____ ....._________________  Selma
Mrs. H ardem an M eade_____________  . . __ ______  Birmingham
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( if f lm u te

At 7:45 P. M., October 18, 1927, in the Church of the 
Nativity, in Huntsville, Alabama, the 39th annual meet­
ing of the Alabama Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary 
to the National Council departed from the usual order, in 
opening with evening service, instead of the heretofore 
formal call-to-order by our President in a business ses­
sion.

The always impressive and solemn reading of Memo­
rial Roll, followed the wonderful sermon of Bishop Mc­
Dowell on our responsibility in refusing a Call to Service 
and the high spiritual keynote in preparation for the 
work to be accomplished.

At 9:30 o’clock, Wednesday morning, the Holy Com­
munion was administered by Rev. Carey Gamble, assist­
ed by Rev. R. A. Kirchhoffer and Archdeacon V. G. Low­
ery. The sermon during this service was delivered by 
Rev. R. A. Kirchhoffer, and again, personal agency and 
personal responsibility in the furtherance of God’s King­
dom was brought forcefully to each one.
. At eleven o’clock, our President, Mrs. D. E. Wilson, 
opened the business session with prayer of thanks to God 
who has blessed us so bountifully.

Rev. Carey Gamble, Rector of the Church of the Na­
tivity, gave a hearty word of greeting from the parish. 
Mrs. M. Duncan on behalf of the Woman’s Auxiliary of 
the Church of the Nativity, our hostesses, gave an ex­
quisite gem of speech which breathed the spirit of cor­
diality, so that we truly felt the wonderful spiritual wel­
come extended. .

Mrs. Wilson with her usual far-sighted vision, had ask­
ed the Business Women’s Units of the various parishes to 
send representatives, and Miss Martha Feltus, of the Bus­
iness Women’s Unit of the Church of the Advent, Bir­
mingham,, graciously responded.

The President in her address, which she said was rath­
er a counseling together, among other things expressed 
appreciation of the help she had received. She spoke of
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some of the work she considered had especially gone for­
ward: The co-operation of Bishop and Clergy; the fol­
lowing of a definite program of service; large increase in 
the United Thank Offering; the status of the Bishop Wil- 
mer Scholarship Fund for the training of workers; sys­
tematic maintenance for the House of Happiness; the 
development of our work for the Isolated; the helpful­
ness of the Auxiliary page of the Alabama Churchman. 
She spoke of the three ideals of the Auxiliary, PRAYER, 
STUDY, GIVING, and urged that emphasis be placed on 
study during the new year.

Mrs. T. 0. Melton read and explained the tabulated re­
port of all the work of the branches, which she had so 
competently complied, and a copy of which she gave to 
each delegate.

Mrs. Wilson then appointed the following committees:
Nominations: Mrs. J. D. Kirkpatrick, Mrs. Paul Smith, 

Mrs. Erie Pettus.
Credentials: Miss Anna Meade, Mrs. Joe Little, Mrs.

Hugh Stewart, Mrs. Barnett.
Resolutions: Mrs. Carl Lay, Mrs. T. 0. Melton, Mrs.

J. A. Fuller.
Place of Meeting: Mrs. Willard Wheeler, Mrs. Charles 

Henderson, Mrs. Sterling Lanier, Mrs. James Mustin, Mrs. 
Carter Poland.

Courtesy: Mrs. W. F. Fitts, Mrs. Herbert Schroeter,
Mrs. R. A. Chapman.

Rev. Mr. Kirchhoffer offered noon-day prayer.
Roll call of branches showed 50 delegates, 14 officers 

and 60 visitors; total, 124.
Mrs. Chas. Henderson then gave a wonderful address 

on the Follow-up Work of the Bishop’s Crusade. The en­
tire body felt the great sincerity of Mrs. Henderson in the 
message she brought. Her reading of soul searching 
questions and fearless facing of the situation, made a 
deep impress on those who were fortunate enough to 
hear her.

On a motion made by Mrs. Henderson, and seconded 
by the entire Convention, the Secretary was instructed 
to send a word of love from the Convention to Miss An­
nie Hobdy, who was detained at home.
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Miss Hobdy’s United Thank Offering report was given 
by Mrs. Legare at Miss Hobdy’s request, and it was re­
ceived with thanks.

Mrs. Wilson then awarded the banners to the branches 
bearing the highest per capita offering:
Parish—

Boligee, per capita §38.39, Offering $438.46.
Organized Mission—

Toulminville, St. Mark’s, per capita $9.65; Offering 
$96.45.

Unorganized M ission-
West Blocton, Church of Our Saviour, almost $14.00 
per capita, Offering $119.00.
In the recent fire in West Blocton, this church of our 

Saviour gave refuge to those who needed it and so exem­
plified the spirit of Service.

Mrs. J. D. Kirkpatrick offered the following Resolu­
tion, which on being seconded by Mrs. Henderson, was 
adopted by the Convention:

“RESOLVED, by the Alabama Branch of the Wo­
man’s Auxiliary of the National Council, That the Ex­
ecutive Board of this organiztaion be, and it hereby is, 
authorized to appoint an agent or agents to take over 
custody of the securities and other property constitut­
ing the Bishop Wilmer Scholarship Fund, upon such 
terms and conditions as said Executive Board deems 
best, and that said Executive Board be, and it hereby 
is, authorized to transfer and deliver over to such 
agent or agents the property of said Fund as and when 
such agency is established, subject to the terms and 
conditions thereof.”
Mrs. Wilson in giving the report of Miss McIntyre, 

Custodian of the Bishop Wilmer Scholarship Fund, said 
tha t $102.00 had been added to the fund this year, and 
that a student is now at the Wilmer Training School for 
Church Workers on a scholarship from this fund.

Mrs. Carey Gamble, President of the branch of the 
Church of the Nativity, presented in the name of her 
branch, in memory of Mrs. Madge Dox, the founder of 
the branch of the Church of the Nativity, $100.00 for the 
Bishop Wilmer Scholarship Fund.
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Mrs. Kirkpatrick moved that a vote of thanks be given 
the Noble family who started the Bishop Wilmer Schol­
arship Fund and nurtured it for so many years. This 
motion prevailed by a rising vote.

After a prayer, adjournment for lunch was taken.
The afternoon session was begun by the singing of 

Hymn 535, followed by a prayer.
Mrs. J. D. Kirkpatrick, Secretary for the Supply De­

partment, gave her report. After reading the financial 
statement, she stressed the importance of returning the 
blue slip, so that proper credit for box could be given.

Miss Bessie Bouchelle, Treasurer for the House of Hap­
piness, reported that 39 branches had sent an aggregate 
of $98 a month for Miss Martin and that the pledge 
of 1100.00 a month for maintenance had been met. To­
tal receipts were §1,477.01; Disbursements, $1,445.00, 
leaving $32.01 on hand.

Miss Kimball, Educational Secretary, gave an outline 
of her work, and spoke of the wonderful possibilities, if 
we would only inform and prepare ourselves for what we 
could accomplish.

Miss Upton, our Treasurer, urged us to follow our pro­
gram in making remittance as in all else.

Mrs. James Mustin, Chairman of the Church Periodical 
Club, reported that $158.00 had been given for the Anna- 
lee Fitts Memorial Fund; that 18 Auxiliaries had paid 
dues and 18 subscribed to Boone Library.

A letter from Mrs. Howard, Rev. Kenneth Morris’ sis­
ter, gave an interesting glimpse of his life in Japan.

Miss Emma Twiggs, Diocesan Secretary of Religious 
Education, spoke on “The Program of Service in the 
Church Schools.” She gave a practical and instructive 
discussion of the work of the Young People’s Service 
League, and asked that grown-ups lend aid, rather than 
discouragement when children want to do a definite ser­
vice.

Mrs. Carey Gamble announced that Miss Catherine 
Wells, author of the pageant, ‘A Song of Sixpence” to be 
presented at the Convention, is a granddaughter of Dr. 
and Mrs. Bronilette, for years members of this parish.
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The Secretary was instructed to send to Bishop Beck­
with a message of greeting from the Convention and 
thankfulness that he is recovering from his serious ope­
ration.

Mrs. John Ebaugh, Chairman of Work for the Foreign 
Born, gave facts and statistics, and showed that even in 
Alabama we have 52,000 Foreign Born.

Mrs. Wilson, in the absence of Mrs. Hardeman Meade, 
Program Chairman, and her committee, Mrs. Albert Wil­
son and Mrs. B. P. Harris, gave the report and distributed 
the programs.

Mrs. Carl Lay, of Gadsden, spoke of what the program 
had meant to their branch. Mrs. Oscar de Wolfe Ran­
dolph, of St. Mary’s, Birmingham, told how the Busi­
ness Women’s Unit of that parish met once a week, and 
followed the program.

Mrs. Edmondson, of St. John’s, Albany, said that in 
following the program on rural work, they had started a 
definite rural work in her section.

Mrs. Gamble announced that the Monte Sano Develop­
ment Company had invited the Convention to drive to 
Monte Sano immediately after service.

Mrs. Reuf, Chairman of the Huntsville Convocation, 
gave a report of the meeting at Scottsboro, and visit to 
the House of Happiness.

Mrs. C. T. Randall, Prayer Partnership Chairman, said 
each branch was to keep the same prayer partner, and 
urged those not taking part in this work to get in touch 
with her, so that she could give them a prayer partner.

After singing four stanzas of Hymn 502, Rev. V. G. 
Lowery led the Convention in meditation. Adjournment 
followed the benediction.

At 7 :45 Miss Theodore Young, Missionary to China, 
addressed the meeting. Her picture of a war-torn China, 
with all the personal touches of individual Chinese friends 
affected by this unhappy state of affairs, but complete 
confidence that all would be well, gave a vivid picture of 
that field.

The pageant, ‘A Song of Sixpence,” was well given by 
the Young People’s Service League, and again brought 
to our consciousness their grasp of work, as shown by
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the author of the pageant, the capabilities demonstrated 
by our young people and their willingness to serve.

The meeting on October 20th, 1927, was opened with 
prayer and singing Hymn 580. Miss Augusta Martin 
then gave her report for the House of Happiness. As 
the Conventon was to make a pilgrimage to visit this 
splendid undertaking in the afternoon, Miss Martin al­
most entirely confied herself to the report of finances. 
She said that Bishop McDowell had requested that at this 
time the Auxiliary reimburse Miss Martin who had spent 
her own money in putting up the necessary building and 
for which the Auxiliary had a special fund in bank.

The Secretary read the minutes of the previous day, 
which, after corrections, were approved.

Miss Anna Meade, Chairman of the Credential Com­
mittee, reported that twelve officers, fifty-six delegates 
and thirty visitors had been in attendance. Many visi­
tors failed to register.

Mrs. Wilson announced that the delegates appointed 
for the meeting of the Province of Sewanee to be held in 
Columbus, Ga., are Mrs. Charles Clingman, Mrs. T. 0. 
Melton, Mrs. Algernon Blair and Mrs. D. E. Wilson.

Mrs. Carl Lay introduced a resolution, which carried, 
that the following members who could not be with us at 
this meeting, be written letters expressing regret at 
their absence. Mrs. Atkins of Selma, who is ill; Mrs. El­
len Peter-Bryce of Tuscaloosa, and Mrs. McMillan of An­
niston.

Mrs. Charles Henderson introduced the following reso­
lution :

RESOLVED, That this body of women, the thirty- 
eighth gathering of the Women’s Auxiliary in Con­
vention assembled, on October 20, 1927, do hereby wish 
to offer a tribute of love and appreciation to Mrs. D. E. 
Wilson, our outgoing President, for all that she has 
done for us during her six years of office. Mrs. Wilson 
has served so willingly, so loyally at all times. She has, 
by her beautiful consecrated life, her untiring interest 
of all that pertains to this work, by her fairness and 
gentleness, left an example to those who shall follow, 
difficult to emulate. The great growth in every depart-
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ment of the Woman’s Auxiliary attests more plainly 
than words, the real value she has been during her 
splendid administration. The Woman’s Auxiliary has 
ever felt its interests safe under the leadership of one 
so capable, so efficient, so just, and we wish to off et­
her here, at this time, our very deep appreciation of all 
that she has done for us, of all that she is.
The Committee on Place of Meeting in making a report 

said that Mrs. Sterling Lanier would issue the invitation 
on behalf of her branch. Mrs. Lanier, whose father, Dr. 
Munro Banister, was for more than forty years rector of 
the Church of Nativity at Huntsville, bur hostess church, 
invited the Woman’s Auxiliary of Alabama to hold the 
next conventon at St. Mary’s, Birmingham.

Mrs. James Mustin reported on the Annalee Fitts Me­
morial Fund. She said th ta  $163.00 had been received 
and $125.00 spent for reference books. Mrs. Charles Hen­
derson was made chairman of the Annalee Fitts Memo­
rial, and Mrs. John Cochran of Mobile and Mrs. James 
Mustin of Tuscaloosa members of the committee.

Mrs. W. F. Fitts, Chairman of the Hospitality Com­
mittee, thanked all who had so graciously entertained us, 
and those who had in various ways made the lheeting a 
success. She ended by saying, “To the Huntsville people 
and to the Church of the Nativity, we express our heart­
felt thanks.”

Mrs. J. D. Kirkpatrick, Chairman of the Nominating 
Committee, presented the names of officers selected by 
the committee: Mrs. Albert Wilson, President; Mrs. T. 
0. Melton, Vice-President; Miss Marie Upton, Treasurer; 
Mrs. D. E. Wilson, Educational Secretary. These officers 
were unanimously elected, in the order named.

The Convention was then adjourned.
MRS. ERLE PETTUS,

Recording Secretary.
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PR ESID EN T’S ADDRESS 
Dear Women of the Auxiliary:

I t  is hoped th a t th is annual m eeting may be used by us to take 
counsel together concerning women’s work for the extension of the 
Kingdom of God.

Mrs. T. O. Melton, Corresponding Secretary, has carefully p re­
pared a tabulated  repo rt of work done during the year- and for 
your prom ptness in sending reports, as well as Mrs. Melton’s fa ith ­
ful work are we indebted for th is excellent presentation of the 
work of the year.

I t  will show progress in m any lines but it will also show weak­
ness. Of the th ree ideals of the W oman’s A uxiliary two have 
received im petus. G ifts have increased and there is evidence of 
the helpful quickening of the sp iritual life. Increased per capita 
g ifts to causes distinctly m issionary indicate a knowledge of the 
whole work of the Church, but figures show a sligh t decrease in 
the num ber of reported study classes. We know th a t monthly 
program  m eetings are being held in m ost branches but em pha­
sis for the new year should be placed on earnest study.

V/ith deep appreciation of your patience, co-operation, and 
consecrated and fru itfu l service I acknowledge my debt to you and 
my M aster for my privilege of service. There has been much 
steady work and some perplexity, but through i t  all has been joy 
and inspiration and gratitude. May the new standard  bearer soon 
to be chosen, lead you to new heights of vision and broader fields 
of service fo r our Lord.

EDITH BUELL WILSON,
President.

REPORT OF THE TREASURER 
October 15, 1926, to October 10, 1927 

RECEIPTS
Balance forw ard in curren t account — $ 324.70
Balance forw ard in Savings Acct. fo r House 

of Happiness ' ___ ________ ____________  719.38

Total balance forw ard __________ .... ............... $ 1,044.08
O ffering a t Annual m e e tin g _____________ $ 38.01
Diocesan Dues ___________  ___ _________  381.75
For sa lary  of Rev. Kenneth M orris________ 1,130.15
Sent direct to Executive Sec. by branches 120.00
For work of Mrs. Macy—U. T. O. W orker 105.50 
In terest on fund for ‘House of H appiness” 29.04 
For Rectory a t Montevallo______________  77.57
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O ffering a t Convocational M eetings for
Rectory ---------------- -----------------------------  70.02

In terest on savings for Rectory_________ _ 2.82 $ 1,954.86

T o ta l------------------------------------------------ .-------------  $ 2,998.94
DISBURSEM ENTS

Mr. M orris’ sa la ry______________________ $ 1,130.15
Sent direct to Executive Sec. by branches 120.00
Mrs. Macy—U. T. O. W orker________ | __  105.50
Balance from  la s t year for. Mrs. M acy___  25.00
Executive Board Expense Account________ 10.00
Provincial Dues ________________ _________ 30.00
R egistration Fee fo r S tudent a t Sewanee

Summer School____________ ____ ______  5,00
Scholar’p Sewanee Summer Training School 50.00 $ 1,475.65

E xpenses:
A. H. C ather Pub. Co. for P rogram ________$ 94.00
Paragon P ress fo r Annual Reports and

envelopes -------------------------------   99.50
Postage, Cards and Report Blank for Pres. 13.75
Postage and Typing fo r other Offices___  39.84
Trav. Exp. of Speakers a t  Annual M eeting 104.98 
S tationery and P rin tin g _________________  14.75 366.82

Total D isbursem ents....__________ ___ __________$ \ 842.47
Balance Fund fo r House of Happiness and

in te rest on same _____________________ $ 748.42
Fund fo r Rectory and in terest on sam e___  150.41
Balance, curren t account ________________  257.64

Total Balance --------------------------------------------------------$1,156.47
Respectfully submitted,

MARIE UPTON,
Treasurer.

(AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE)
Greenville, Ala., Oct. 10, 1927.

This is to certify  th a t I have compared the w ithin repo rt w ith 
the accounts and vouchers of Miss M arie Upton, T reasurer of the 
Woman’s A uxiliary of the Diocese of Alabama, and th a t I find 
same to agree in every respect. Also th a t the cash balances shown 
agree with the books of the Bank of Greenville.

G. H. TATUM, 
President Bank of Greenville.
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UNITED THANK OFFERING 
Custodian’s Report, Oct. 12, 1927. 

Brought forw ard from  previous year.
O fferings during the year:

Parishes ______________________________ $ 4,097.5o
Organized Missions -------    586.12
Unorganized Missions --------    550.66
Isolated --------------      96.40
In teres t ----------------------   227.19

Bank balance Oct. 1, 1927 
This balance shows an increase of $3,466.61—over the offering 

fo r the first two years of the pas t triennium .
Banners fo r g rea test per capita g ifts  are awarded as follows: 
Parish— St. M ark’s Boligee.
Organized Mission— St. M ark’s, Toulminville.
Unorganized Mission—Church of Our Saviour, W est Blocton.

Respectfully submitted,
A N NIE L. HOBDY,

Custodian.

REPORT OF THE EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY DIOCESE 
OF ALABAMA 

Y ear Ending October, 1927
An endeavor to spread enthusiasm  fo r the special subject of 

study th is pas t year was made by th ree methods. The appeal 
was made to the branches through the colums of the “Alabam a 
Churchm an” by a personal le tte r to every branch, and by follow 
up cards. One hundred per cent was hoped for but th a t goal 
is still to be obtained.

The num ber of branches reporting  was 36. We know th a t there 
are some of the old tried  and tru e  not am ong these. The aver­
age number in classes reported was 15 rang ing  from  6 to 30. Aver­
age num ber of sessions for the diocese 8 ranging  all the way 
from  Lent only to work done all through the year. As usual m ost 
classes were held in Lent.

The tex ts studied show a wide range and indicate two things. 
F irs t the covering of several te x t books by many, second the f i t ­
ting  of the textbook to local conditions. This la s t is to be com­
mended as i t  means a study class doing som ething against no edu­
cational work because “th e  books are  not in teresting .”

Books used and num ber of users:
Beyond City L im its 20, The R ural P arish  3, Em pty Churches 6, 

Bible S tudy 8, Search F o r Peace 3, C hristian Stewardship 1, Evan-

$ 5,452.13

$ 5,557.90

$ 11,010.03

(14)

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



gelism in the Church 8, P rayer Partnersh ip  countries 1, Four 
Minute Sermons 1, W orld’s Call to The Church 6, Prince of Peace 
1, W hat’s W orth While 1, The Prayerbook Reason Why 2, Church 
General P rogram  6.

The leadership still leans tow ard several for the course instead 
of one. Num ber of new leaders was not obtained.

Most in teresting  to all as earm arks of development, are the. 
general comments and the re-action to the Lenten Study.

General comments:
G reater in te rest in Study work. Passed our book to a sm aller 

church.
We have gone out to g e t new people to attend our services. We 

are enthusiastic in all our work.
Re-action of various branches to the study of Beyond Limits.
1. We are giving aid in the purchasing of a bus fo r ru ra l m is­

sions.
2. Aid is being given a county w elfare worker, a member of our 

church.
3. When the m inister we have called arrives, we are planning 

, to establish a Sunday School in a ru ra l district.
4. Our rector has two ru ra l missions under his charge. We 

attend  some of these missions services. Sometimes we have picnic 
lunches w ith the mission whose service we attend. We invite the  
other missions to join us on our special A uxiliary days. We plan 
to take our choir to the missions a t a near date. The ladies of the 
choir are all A uxiliary members.

5. Sent a Sunshine box to a ru ra l d istrict.
6. The members of the study class are tak ing  more in te rest in 

the Sunday School, are m aking the class rooms attractive  fo r the 
younger people, and try in g  to bring the older people into the Sun­
day School.

7. A decided in te rest aroused in ru ra l conditions. Many visits 
have been paid in the country and much cordiality and in terest 
shown in missions near us.

A review of Beyond City L im its was given by members of the 
class to the whole A uxiliary and to some U nits of the Guide. As 
a resu lt of th is m any asked to have the loan of the book and 
promised to read it.

8. We are tak ing  in te rest in the H ealth U nit we hope and ex­
pect to establish nex t year.

W ith such good seed planted this year as indicated by the  above 
I feel and prayerfu lly  hope, th a t  there will be added in te rest and 
steady sp iritual grow th under a new and enthusiastic leader in 
th is Educational work.
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May the open mind become the trained mind, w ith a clear fa r  
vision, th a t shall guide the loving h ea rt and the willing hand to 
enlarge the work on our F a th e r’s Kingdom here on earth .

Respectfully subm itted,
MAUD E. KIMBALL, 

Diocesan Educational Secretary.

REPORT OF SUPPLY DEPARTM ENT 
October 1926 to  October, 1927.

A t the request of the Diocesan President and the Diocesan Sup­
ply Secretary, the Supply D epartm ent a t the  Church Mission 
House in New York agreed to cut A labam a’s allotm ent th is year. 
L ast year the Supply D epartm ent reported a total- of $2,406.88 sent 
out f if  the Diocese to Missions and M issionaries; th is year $1,353- 
94. I reg re t this difference of over $1,000.00, but it  was thought 
th a t the Box W ork should be curtailed so th a t our people could 
be in a position to follow a better balanced program .

No. Value
Personal Boxes to M issionaries and F am ilie s----- 4 $ 462.28
Christm as Boxes to Women M issionaries— .... —-  2 10.30

Total Personal Boxes  - ------------------------  6 $ 472.58
Total Boxes to Missions--- ---------------------- ----- - .....- 51 1,353.94

Total Boxes S en t_________________________ -  57 $ 1,826.52
Respectfully subm itted, 

MRS. J. D. KIRKPATRICK,
Supply Secretary.

BISHOP W ILM ER SCHOLARSHIP FUND 
S tatem ent as of October 13, 1927.

CASH ACCOUNT
R eceipts:
By cash deposited with T rust D epartm ent, F irs t N a t­

ional Bank of B irm ingham -------------------------- ---------- $ 1,553.25
Received to date by donations----- --- ---------------------------- 102.00
Received to date in in terest on investm ents   ----------  375.23

T otal---------- --------------- ------------------------------------ $ 2,030.48
Proceeds of investm ents which have been liq u id a ted ----- 680.00

Total money received__________ ________ ___ ____$ 2,710.48
Disbursem ents :
None „ ........ ........ ................. ....... ...........-......... ' ....... - --------------None
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DISPOSITION OF CASH RECEIPTS 
Cash on hand F irs t National Bank of Birm ingham  as

Trustee _________ ________ __ _____________________ $ 1,010.48
Investm ent added to account since last report ..........-  1,700.00

T otal_____________________ ______________ _____  $ 2,710.48
SCHEDULE OF ASSETS 

AS OF OCTOBER 13, 1927
Total value of investm ents held by F irs t National Bank 

of Birmingham as Trustee as per schedule on file with
Custodian _____ __ ____________ ________ ___ _______ $ 6,301.26

Cash on hand ______ r.......... - _____ ------ ------------------------  1,010.48

T otal________________________________ •________  $ 7,311.74
e l s i e  McD. McI n t y r e ,

Custodian.

REPORT OF THE CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE CHURCH HOME 
BY THE WOMEN OF THE DIOCESE OF ALABAMA 

October 1926 to September 1927.
39 Guilds and A uxiliaries are clothing children a t the Church 

Home. Each of these organizations have sent a t least two boxes 
to their “adopted” child during the year. The approxim ate co§t 
of the boxes will to ta l about $1200.00.

25 Miscellaneous boxes were sent to the Home by Guilds and 
individuals.
9 Guilds sent Thanksgiving boxes.

14 Guilds sent Christm as boxes of toys, etc.
3 splendid boxes of clothing, boxes, toys, candy and other things 

were sent by the League of Isolated Church People a t Christmas. 
Miscellaneous checks received during this period $296.61.
The workers a t the Home are g ratefu l for this g rea t help from  

the women of the Diocese.
N ETTIE BRICE WHITFORD.

REPORT OF CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB 
The Church Periodical Club has had a successful year, th irty - 

four Auxiliaries tak ing  p a rt in the work. The num ber of m aga­
zine subscriptions does not seem large compared with last year 
as a number not being sent were still filed with our office in New 
York. This has been corrected.

The Church Periodical Club has handled the Annalee F itts  Me­
morial Fund for books to which the branches have given $158.00. 
One hundred tw enty five dollars of this has been spent by Rev.
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R. H. Goodwin for the purchase of books. The balance is in the 
treasu ry  subject to  his call. E ighteen branches have paid dues, 
a g rea t deal of lite ra tu re  has been mailed and 168 circular le tte rs 
sent out regard ing  the Annalee F itts  Memorial and Boone L ibra­
ry. '

I reg re t to repo rt the loss of two of our fa ith fu l workers by 
death. I wish to thank  all the  workers who have given the ir co­
operation and help th is past year.
C urrent Periodicals sent regularly  _________ C£---------- ---------- 67
Donors of above curren t periodicals _________________ 27
Bibles, Testam ents, P rayer Books, Hymnals, etc. ____ :-------- 78
Books—Theological and secular ___________________________ 193
Tracts' and Cathech'isms ,.___ L ____ I.-------- 1_______________  125
Odd m agazines and papers ________ ________________ -------  8572
C hristm as and E aste r C ards __________ _______________  538
Picture Cards and Calendars ________ ____________________  249
Carols and Music in books _____________________ _________  24
Sheets and Records _____ __ —r~------------------- ~------------------  90
Pictures, gam es, Scrap Books and Miscellaneous __________  613
Number of Institu tions in Diocese aided --------------  ----------  24
Sent to Boone L ibrary  .......:____________ ______________ _ $ 82.75
Contributed to Annalee F itts  Memorial L ibrary ___ ______ 158.00
Dues Collected _____ L™------ ------------------------------------------L— 36.00
Expenses, postage, paper, printing, etc _________________  20.09

Respectfully submitted, 
MRS. JAM ES MUSTIN,

C. P. C. Correspondent.

REPORT OF ISOLATED LEAGUE 
Gifts Community $31.00; Diocese $166.40; World $134.95; Total

$332.35.
Members on Roll ..., _______ _____  - ----------------------  ._ 180
Num ber of le tte rs sent out during the year ..... ........ ........  .. 477
Num ber of P rogram s sent out during year ..............................  60
Number of cards sent out during year .... _____ _ ... 250
(200 Christm as cards given by Mrs. Kate McCreary)
Num ber of Blue Boxes ______________ ______ ___ ... ............  11
Number of Papers (142) Leaflets (164) .... ...............................  306
Number of L etters Received ........ ................................  .............  202
Num ber Christm as Greetings, etc. received about ............ 30

D uring the year I heard from  sixteen th a t had never answered 
before, ten of which wrote they were not isolated, but the other 
six have added much streng th  to our League financially and sp irit­
ually.
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Expenses during year fo r stam ps, etc. ___________ _____ ...$ 24.91
Received from  Miss Marie Upton, T reasurer ____________  19.25
Donations ___ ____________________________________  5.66 $24.91

Respectfully subm itted, 
MRS. H. C. DeBARDELABEN, 

Chairman.

PRAYER PA R TN ER SH IP PLAN
A le tte r  has been sent to the P resident of each Branch of the 

Ala. W omans A uxiliary th a t adopted the P rayer P artnersh ip  
Plan asking w hat it  has “m eant” to her Branch. A few quotations 
will show th a t encouraging and inspiring reports has been received.

Some Branches have had the in teresting  experience not only of 
interchange of le tte rs w ith the ir P artners, but of prayers as 
well. One Bishop sends his Diocesan paper to his P artners, “thus 
keeping in touch w ith us, as we w ith him .” “I t  gives us a posi­
tive in te rest in our own M issionary—th a t leads more in terest 
in all the others. We are less self centered in our p rayers.” 
“ I t has created a new thought in p rayer,” “A closer and more 
sym pathetic tie w ith the M issionary in the Field,” “ G reater sp irit 
uality, less “parochialism .” “Any plan th a t is entirely  spiritual, 
refreshes our souls.”

The same P artners are kep t from  year to year, “as it  would be 
confusing to the M issionary to change about.” There isn’t  any 
litera tu re  on the P rayer P artnersh ip  Plan. “I t  is a relationship 
which grows quietly between the P artn e rs .” The P rayer Leaflet 
published quarterly  will be found of g rea t value—address, Editor 
P rayer Leaflet, Church Missions House, New York.

Respectfully submitted,
MRS. C. T. RANDALL.

CORPORATE GIFT
I t  is a pleasure to report th a t the $1000 pledge made for the 

$100,000 Corporate G ift fo r Advance work for this Triennium 
has been m et in full—L ast year’s report showed $500.49 con­
tributed  additional g ifts  fo r th is year and a sm aller sum of in­
te re s t bring  the to ta l to $1,005.65. I t  is hoped th a t fu rth e r  g ifts 
will be made to th is fund as all dioceses in the Sewanee Province 
are asked to increase the ir g ifts  th a t women of th is Province 
m ay claim righ tfu l share in this good work.

MRS. BATTLE SEARCY, 
Diocesan Chairman.
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REPORT OF W. A. TREASURER FOR THE HOUSE OF 
HAPPINESS'

During the past year, th irty-nine organizations have contributed 
to the House of H appiness Fund. A t th is time, the am ount re ­
ceived through paym ent of pledges, average ninety-seven dollars 
per month. Miss M artin’s monthly check for one hundred dollars 
has been possible due to the fac t th a t some of the organizations 
have over-subscribed the ir pledges and others have made advance 
paym ents.

F or the first time, the receipts this year are made up entirely 
of contributions from  the branches of the A uxiliary and the 
Guilds, as it  was decided th a t those checks sent Miss M artin by 
individuals as personal g ifts  should not be handled by the A uxili­
ary  T reasurer for the House of Happiness.

The funds received and disbursed by me since October 15, 1926
are as follows:

...... $ 263.61
1218.40

-  $ 1482.01
1450.00

Balance in bank October 5, 1927 .. . 32.01
Respectfully submitted,

BESSIE BOUCHELLE,
W. A. T reasurer for the House of Happiness.

AUDITORS CERTIFICATE
This is to certify  th a t the balance shown by our books of Oc­

tober 5, 1927 to the credit of the House of Happiness, Miss Bessie 
Bouchelle, T reasurer, is $32.01.

Signed—E. H. GOODWIN, 
Cashier Boligee Banking Co.

HOUSE OF H A PPIN ESS
ANNUAL REPORT FOR WOMAN’S AUXILIARY M EETING 

RUNNING EX PEN SES AND SPECIAL ACCOUNT, 
OCTOBER 1926, TO OCTOBER 1927

RECEIPTS’
Balance October 1, 1926 ------------------------ $ 56.13
Monthly checks from  W. A. T re a su re r----- 1,200.00
T ransferred  from  Special Account --------- 100.00

Special Donations—
W. A. for Teacher’s s a la r ie s -------------- ----  250.00
In teres t on Special Account______________  7.70
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Donations F irs t Q uarte r__________ -...—  . 78.50

Refunds—
F irs t Q uarter _________________________  20.25

Sale of old c lo th es______________________  6.00
Borrowed from  S. Clements____________ ... 60.80 $ 1,996.88

DISBURSEM ENTS
Oct. 1926 to Jan. 1927, F irs t Q uarter Running E x p .__ $ 445.06
Jan. to April, Second Q uarter Running E x p en se______  384.03
Jan. to April, Third Q uarter Running E xpense_______  576.30
Ju ly  to October, F ourth  Q uarter Running E x p en se___  297.28

Total Running Expenses_____________ _____ __ -  $ 1,702.67
To Diocesan T reasurer to refund check sent through

error to W om an’s A uxiliary___ ___ ___________ _____ 50.00
N ettie C. Barnwell, May sa lary ______________________  75.00
Alma Bentley (supplem entary sa la ry )__ ____________ 25.00

Total D isbursem ents_____________________ _____$ 1,852.67
October 7. Balance_______ ___ _______________________$ 144.21

The running expenses include farm  supplies, such as one planter,
hoes, etc., together with maintenance fo r an average fam ily of 
nine fo r the year; also feed fo r one cow, one horse and five hogs. 
F ifty  Dollars of the $250.00 balance donated by the W oman’s A ux­
iliary a t  Annual Meeting, Selma, 1926, was sent to the T reasurer 
of the Diocese as a check from  Bessemer fo r th is am ount had been 
sent W. A. T reasurer by m istake. One Hundred F ifty  Dollars of 
the balance has been -paid to teachers.

AUGUSTA B. MARTIN,
In charge House of Happiness.

REPORT OF CHAIRMAN MOBILE CONVOCATION 
WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

The activities of the Mobile Convocation for the past year were 
confined to two principal events both occuring in the month of 
March. On March 4, the W orld’s Day for the Intercession of Mis­
sions, we held a service in C hrist Church, inspired by Miss Maud 
Kimball. We opened with the Communion Service, Mr. Kirchoffer, 
the rector officiating. This was followed by a quiet hour from  
11 to 12 o’clock, conducted by the W om an’s Auxiliary. The ad-
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dress of welcome by Mrs. Schroeter was responded to by Mrs. 
A. W. Rubira of All Saints Church.

Four parishes and four missions were represented and Mr. W al­
ker and Mr. P lum m er represented all the Missions in Baldwin 
County and gave in te resting  ta lks on R ural Churches and stressed 
the need and value of them. The Rev. Mr. Goodwin gave an en­
lightening ta lk  concerning the additions to the Church Home and 
the purpose and value of the W ilmer T rain ing School. In terest 
and enjoym ent was m anifested by all and we are looking forw ard 
w ith pleasure to our next Spring Conference to be held in Daphne, 
Baldwin County.

MRS. W. L. ROSS’,
Chairman.

REPORT OF CHAIRMAN OF SELMA CONVOCATION 
WOMAN’S AUXILIARY, OCT. 1926, OCT. 1927

Our Spring Conference was held, March 22nd, Church of the 
Holy Cross Uniontown being our gracious hostess. F orty-four 
members, representing  nine branches attended this meeting. A t 
the Corporate Communion the Rev. Justice S. Jones of Carlowville 
was the celebrant. The offering was sent to the Montevallo rec­
to ry  lot fund.

The program  was filled w ith the following inspirational ta lks: 
The Crusade; Extending A uxiliary W ork in Our R ural D istricts; 
R eport of W ork among the Foreign-born; Young People’s Ser­
vice League; Opportunity fo r W ork among the Colored People.

Full reports of all branch work were made.
A t th is m eeting a new branch, ju s t organized a t Faunsdale, 

w ith twelve members, was welcomed into our Convocation. The 
branch a t Uniontown is God-mother to th is live, young organiza­
tion which has already begun work among the foreign-born in its 
midst.

During the year I have w ritten  many le tte rs to each of the 
branches and have had the pleasure of visiting  a few  of them. 
By invitation I attended the mid-summer m eeting of St. M ary’s 
branch, Camden, and enjoyed the way in which these women re ­
organized and planned fo r bigger work in the fu ture .

Mrs. Gould of Boligee reported a little  scattering  of Church 
women near Forkland. The best we could do a t the tim e was 
to ask Mrs. Gould to d istribute program s of our A uxiliary work 
among these. I am hoping th a t our next Chairm an will keep these 
scattered  ones on her heart.

The Marion branch, ju s t organized in 1925, and w ith a mere 
half-dozen active members, is forging ahead. I t  sent its fu ll quota
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of delegates to the Spring Conference, and has accomplished a 
rem arkable am ount of work fo r its small numbers.

In each of the following unorganized missions, Orrville, New- 
bern and Berlin, are fa ith fu l Church women who do A uxiliary work 
through th a t branch which is nearest them, Orrville working with 
Selma, Newbern w ith Greensboro and Berlin w ith Carlowville.

Of necessity this rep o rt is held down to the new work. I wish 
there were room to lis t the  activities of our older branches, w ith 
the ir years of recorded work behind them . There have fa ith ­
fully up-held my hands and have never failed in any call made 
upon them  in the th ree years of my chairm anship.

Respectfully submitted, 
ALICE ALISON LIDE,

Chairman.

REPORT OF CHAIRMAN OF MONTGOMERY CONVOCATION 
WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

The Montgomery Convention of the W om an’s A uxiliary has 
made no addition in num ber of branches th is year. There is ap­
parent, however, a deeper sp irituality , more in te rest and an in ­
creased desire to conform, cooperate and fu lfil the chief purposes 
of the A uxiliary: P rayer, G ifts, Study. To the Bishop’s Crusade, 
and to  those who have tried  to live and carry  its  m essage is due 
th is deepeping of the sp irit of the work.

The annual Spring Conference in Lowndesboro as guests of the 
Lowndes County U nit of W oman’s A uxiliary is perhaps the out­
standing fea tu re  of the year. Much good has resulted from  these 
conferences and year by year they grow in fellowship, in C hristian 
U nity and breadth of vision. This conference was held in one of 
the beautiful ru ra l churches of Alabama, St. P au l’s, Lowndesboro. 
There were 110 present, representing  sixteen parishes and missions 
Among these were five clergymen and a num ber of visitors from  
other denominations.

The program  them e was Lay-Evangelism . Among the speakers 
were Mrs. Charles Henderson on W om an’s A uxiliary and the Bish­
op’s Crusade; Miss Em m a Twiggs, Diocesan Secretary YPSL,. 
on Religious Education and Evangelism ; Miss E lla Charles, Parish 
Christian Social W orker, Advent, Birmingham, on C hristian So­
cial Service and Evangelism ; The Rev. Mr. Justice Jones of St. 
P au l’s Carlowville, on the R ural Church; also addresses by the 
Rev. Mr. Heyes of E ufaula and Dr. Richard Wilkinson, St. John’s 
Montgomery. W ith a m editation on the words of M ary M agda­
lene “Rabbi M aster” a t the tomb, the m eeting was fitting ly  closed 
by Rev. P. N. McDonald of the Church of the Ascension, Mont-
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gomery, and also rector in charge of St. P au l’s, Lowndesboro.
A delicious barbecue luncheon was served under the trees in the 

church grounds and a t the afternoon session full reports with 
discussions of branch work were given.

The W oman’s A uxiliary of the Convocation a t the request of the 
Dean, sent visitors and delegates to  the Laym en’s and Clergy 
Convocation in their delightful Spring and F all m eetings in Auburn 
and Eufaula. The women took assigned parts  on these program s 
and helped in hospitality of these meetings.

The Spring Conference 1928 of W oman’s A uxiliary will be held 
in Grace Church, Clayton, by invitation of the Rev. Mr. Heyes. We 
feel th a t our conferences are helpful, inspirational and educational.

MRS. ALBERT F. WILSON,
Chairman.

REPORT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE BIRMINGHAM CONVOCA­
TION OF THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

The outstanding report of in te rest to the W oman’s A uxiliary 
in the, Birm ingham  Convocation fo r the year 1927 was the Ensley 
m eeting on March 22nd.

A t th is tim e nearly one hundred women representing  m ost of the 
parishes and missions in the convocation, convened in St. John’s 
Church fo r an all day conference. Rev. Charles Clingman of the 
Church of the Advent, Birmingham, preached a wonderful se r­
mon on Stewardship and celebrated the Holy Communion. As 
th is is the only tim e during the year when the convocation as a 
whole comes together it was m ost in teresting  to note from  parishes 
reports the activity and sp ritual growth going on. A new branch 
of the W oman’s A uxiliary from  Bessemer was welcomed. Mrs. 
John Ebaugh, Diocessan Chairm an fo r the Foreign Born made a 
splendid address concerning this new phase of Diocesan work.

Seven two m inute addresses on topics vitally  in teresting  to the 
W om an’s Auxiliary showed preparation  and understanding. The 
addresses follow:

I. How to In terest Young Women in the Five Fields of Ser­
vice—Mrs. Saxton Crawford.

II. Y. P. S. L. P agean t and Corporate G ift—Mrs. Mussey.
III. Program m e Meetings. Study Classes—Mrs. Meade.
IV. Power of P rayer—Mrs. Edwards.
V. Personal Evangelism —Mrs. F itts .
VI. Personal Religion—Mrs. Shepherd.
VII. Sewanee—Mrs. Melton.
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The offering from  the morning service was applied to the fund 
for the purhase of a lo t a t Montevallo.

RUTH COULBOURN DAVIES, 
Chairm an Birm ingham  Convocation.

REPORT OF CHAIRMAN OF HUNTSVILLE CONVOCATION 
WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

The H untsville Convocation m et a t Scottsboro April 29, 1927. 
The trip  was delightful, due to good roads, fine w eather and 
beautiful country.. There was already a good crowd gathered a t 
the little church when Rev. Cary Gamble made the welcome ad­
dress, adm inistered Holy Communion and preached the Convocation 
Sermon. The offering was $12.65 and was sent to our T reasurer 
Miss Upton.

Im m ediately a fte r the service the Convocation was called to 
order by Mrs. Thomas G. Mundy, who very charm ingly presided. 
There were forty-one present from  five branches. Two stations 
where there is no A uxiliary branch were represented. Mrs. Mc­
Donald, United Thank O ffering Missionary of Sherwood, Tenn., 
reported on her work in a vivid and touching manner.

The report from  the House of H appiness was attractively  given 
by Miss Barnwell, as Miss M artin had hurried home to receive 
her guests, and rig h t royally did she entertain  us. Such B runs­
wick Stew; nut bread, brown bread and all sorts of good things, 
and all th is feast rig h t out in the open a t the fam ous House of 
Happiness. I t was a feast th a t proved th a t the women who dream ­
ed the “House of H appiness” had the practical ability to make 
dream s come true.

A fter an adm iring inspection of the school room, the store, 
room, the Home itself and its surroundings, the afternonn was 
opened with reports from  the various branches; these were both 
in teresting  and encouraging. Brief but inspiring ta lks were made 
on the work of the “Young People’s Service League” by Mrs. 
Duncan and Miss Davis of Huntsville; Personal Religion, Mrs. 
Calhoun of Florence; Rural Work, Mrs. Edmundson of D ecatur; 
Sewanee, Mrs. Patton  of A thens; United Thank Offering, Miss 
Peterkin of W est Va.,; Sewanee, Mrs. Melton of Birmingham.

Several questions were brought up and ably discussed, then the 
Rev. Mr. Gamble closed the m eeting w ith a p rayer and benediction. 
We were loath to leave and did so only a fte r we were reminded th a t 
tra in  would not wait. We carried away much food for thought 
fresh  inspiration and very happy memories.

MRS'. JOHN L. RUEF,
Chairman.

(25)

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



REPORTS OF PARISH AND MISSION BRANCHES 
For Year Ending’ September, 1927

ALBANY— ST JO H N ’S
Members, 28; Women Communicants in Parish, 58.
President, Mrs. L. A. H obart, 7th Avenue, W est Albany. 
Secretary, Mrs. H. E. H ildreth, L aF ayette  St. Decatur. 
T reasurer, Mrs. R. Hodges, Sherm an St., Albany.
Custodian U. T. O., Miss Molly Shepherd, Sherman S't., Albany. 
Parish, $762.92; Community, $13.00; Diocese, $54.00; Nation, 

$19.70; World, (U. T. O. $28.25); $62.25; Total, 911.87.
Studied, “Beyond City L im its”.

ANDALUSIA— ST. MARY’S 
Treasurer, Mrs. S. B. Milligan.
U. T. O. $13.00.

ANNISTON—GRACE 
Members, 26; Women Communicants, 130.
President, Mrs. C arter D. Poland, 1021 Christine Ave. 
T reasurer, Mrs. J. J. W illett, 1325 Woodstock.
Secretary, Mrs. Ju lia  Thompson, Seventh St.
Custodian U. T. O. Mrs. A. H. Shepherd, Tyler Hill.
Educational Secretary, Mrs. M. C. Boswell, 1212 Leighton. 
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. A. L. Nourse, 509 Goodwin 

Ave.
Correspondent C. P. C., Mrs. F. O. Tyler, 721 Oak St.
Parish , $33.30; Community, $45.00; Diocese, $64.00; Nation, 

$81.45; World, (U. T. O. $153.54) $184.14; Total, $407.89.
Studied, “Beyond City Lim its” .

ANNISTON— ST. MICHAEL AND ALL ANGELS 
Members, 20; Women Communicants, 40.
President, Miss M ary W. Noble, Crowan Cottage.
Secretary, Mrs. Susan T. McMillian, Noble A partm ent. 
T reasurer, Mrs. Susan T. McMillan, Noble A partm ent. 
Educational Secretary, Mrs. C. W. Freeland, St. Michael’s Rec­

tory.
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. O. H. P arker, Noble A p art­

ments.
Correspondent C. P. C„ Mrs. C. E. G., Roberts, 1813 W ilmer 

Avenue.
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Parish, not reported; Community, $60.80; Diocese, $71.96; N a­
tion, $187.48; World, (U. T. 0 . $67.48) $141.39; Total, $461.63. 

Studied, “The W orld Call to the Church” .

ATHENS— ST. TIMOTHY’S MISSION 
Members, 10.
President, Miss M ary E. Mason, Box 44, A thens.
Parish , $175; Nation, (Supply) $3.03; U. T. O., $3.00;' Total, 

$181.03.

ATMORE—TRINITY MISSION 
Members, 7; Women Communicants, 19.
President, Mrs. E. V. W. Edwards, Box 256.
Vice-President, Mrs. J. F. Peavy, Sr.
Secretary, Mrs. Guy E. Sharpless, Box 277.
T reasurer, Mrs. Guy E. Sharpless, Box 277.
Diocese, $24.30; Nation, $18.00; World, (U. T. O. $14.19) $16.19; 

Total, $58.49.

AUBURN—HOLY INNOCENTS'
President, Mrs. B. F. Thomas.
Diocese, $17.00; Nation, $46.80; World, (U. T. O. $35.15) $40.15; 

Total, $103.95.

BAY M INNETTE—IMMANUEL 
Members, 8. Women Communicants, 10.
President, Mrs. Norborne Stone.
Vice President, Mrs. F rank  Stone.
Secretary, Mrs. Jacque Ratcliffe.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. Carl Piper.
Educational Secretary, Mrs. Thomas W. Gilmer.
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. Thomas W. Gilmer.
Parish, $68.95; Diocese, $39.50; Nation, $4.00; World, (U. T. O. 

$16.32) Total, $133.77.
Studied, “Evangelism  in the Church”, and “Every Man’s H is­

to ry  of the P rayer Book.”

BERLIN— ST. PA U L’S 
Treasurer, Mrs. W. T. Alison.
U. T. O. $16.00.
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BESSEM ER—TRINITY 
Two W. A. Branches

Total Members, 30; Women Communicants, 40.
Total G ifts, $438.97.

Branch A
Members, 15.
President, Mrs. Gerard M urray, RFD No. 1, Bessemer. 
Vice-President, Mrs. J. H. Houppert, 1707 4th Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. Ben G. Perry , 2000 D artm outh Ave.
T reasurer, Mrs. M. A. Grover, 1600 Clarendon Ave.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. W. L. Rush, 1700 2nd Ave.
Educational Secretary, Mrs. E. E. Clark, 1522 Berkley Ave. 
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. E. Bumford, 2107 C laren­

don Ave.
Correspondent C. P. C., Mrs. L. D. McCollum, 1728 E xeter Ave. 
Parish, $95.53; Community, $12.75; Diocese, $61.15; Nation, 

$24.30; World, (U. T. O. $171.64) $189.14; Total $382.87.
Studied, “Beyond City L im its” and “C hristian Stew ardship.”

Branch B
Members, 15.
President, Mrs. J. A. L ittle, 1710 4th Ave.
Vice-President, Mrs. J. H. Houppert, 1707 4th Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. Chas. Chevin, 219 S. 15th Ave.
T reasurer, Mrs. Ben Houston, 1010 9th Ave.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. K. G. H arris, 2023 Clandon Ave.
Parish, $18.00; Community, $6.00; Diocese, $8.50; Nation, $18 85- 

World, $4.75; Total, $56.10.

BIRMINGHAM—CHURCH OF THE ADVENT

Members, 200; Women Communicants, 425.
President, Mrs. E. H. W est, 2724 10th Ave. South.
President Womans Guild, Mrs. O. L. Stephenson, 1881 16th Ave. 

South.
1st Vice-President, Mrs. H erbert Tutw iler, 2224 Sycamore St. 
2nd Vice-President, Mrs. Maben Hobson, 2918 10th Ave., S. 
Secretary, Mrs. Norvel Cullom, 3318 Cliff Road.
T reasurer, Mrs. F red  L. Hume, 2800 Carlisle Rd.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. K. W. Constantine, 2830 Berwick Rd. 
Educational Secretary, Rev. Chas. Clingman, 3333 Cliff Rd. 
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. Chas. Clingman, 3333 Cliff 

Road.
Correspondent C. P. C., Miss Mamie Douglass, Milner Crescent.
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Parish, $2235.00; Community, $4102'00; Diocese, $350.00; N a­
tion, $261.90; World, (U. T. O. $551.25) $729.91; Total, $7678.81. 

Studied, “Beyond City L im its” .

BIRMINGHAM— CHURCH OF THE ADVENT 
Business Girls’ Guild 

Members, 40; Women Communicants, 33.
President, Miss M artha Baird Feltus, 2026 1st Ave. 
Vice-President, Miss Annie E. Brown, 3814 Avenue E.
Secretary, Miss M argaret Hillhouse, A ddresseograph Sales Co., 

M artin Bldg.
T reasurer, Miss Helen Verplank, Ridgely A partm ents. 
Custodian U. T. O., Miss Aimer Glass, Leonard, F itzpatrick , 

Mueller, Inc.
Parish, $50.00; Community, $161.00; Diocese, $50.00; Nation, 

$10.00; World, $10.00; Total, $291.00.

BIRMINGHAM— ST. ANDREW ’S 
Members, 75; Women Communicants, 150.
President, Mrs. T. O. Melton, 2838 Stradford Rd.
Vice-President, Mrs. W alter P arker, Cullom St.
Secretary, Mrs. Henry Dozier, 2807 Highland Ave.
T reasurer, Mrs. Langston McCally, 3505 Salisbury Road. 
Correspondent C. P. C., Mrs. H. D. Wood, 1714 12th Ave., S. 
Parish, $1597.37; Community, $41.00; Diocese, $134.76; Nation, 

$69.25; World (U. T. O. $261.11) $356.46; Total, $2198.84.
Studied, “Beyond City L im its”.

BIRMINGHAM—EAST LAKE—MISSION OF THE 
GOOD SHEPHERD 

Members, 9; Women Communicants, 20.
President, Mrs. M. P. Christeson, 7521 N. 2nd Ave. 
Vice-President, Mrs. I. V. Fleming, 8101 Lee Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. Archie A. Feltus, Sr. 7130 Sloss Ave. 
T reasurer, Mrs. J. H. Urmey, 8010 Rugby Ave.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. J. P. Linthicum, 7528 N. 2nd Ave. 
Parish, $13.00; Community, $13.00; Diocese, $30.50; Nation, 

$40.76; World, (U. T. O. $10.00) Total, $117.51.
Studied, “P rayer Book, Reason W hy’’, and “The World and I” .

BIRMINGHAM—WOODLAWN—GRACE 
President, Mrs. P. L. Holcomb, 5910 2nd Ave. S.
V ice-President, Mrs. Julian  Adams, 123 N. 51st St.
Secretary and T reasurer, Mrs. L. B. Baxendale, 300 S. 54th St.
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Custodian U. T. 0 ., Mrs. H arbin , 5920 2nd Ave. S.
Educational Secretary, Mrs. E. W. McCarty, 330 S. 54th St. 
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. F rank  Hum phreys, 5603 

3rd Ave. S.
Diocese, $2.00; World, U. T. O., $7.65; Total, $9.65.
Studied, H istory of American Church.

BIRMINGHAM— S'T. MARKS 
Members, 11; Women Communicants, 60.
President, Mrs. C. W. Brooks, 306 S. 18th St.
Secretary, Miss Irene Merrill.
Community, $125.00; World, U. T. O., $12.00; Total, $137.00.

BIRMINGHAM— ST. MARY’S
Members, 200; Women Communicants, 300.
President, Mrs. Helen V. Thetford, 4220 Glenwood Ave.
V ice-President, Mrs. Jas. T. Munds, 2934 Pawnee Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. F rank  B. Clarke, H arli Court A ppartm ents.
T reasurer, Mrs. A. W. Townes, 1834 Melrose Place.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. Jas. T. Woodson, 1876 16th Ave. S.
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. T. F. Randolph, 1315 Wau- 

coma Ave.
Correspondent C. P. C„ Mrs. R. T. Comer, 3320 Avenue H.
Parish, $3,066.78; Community, $335.00; Diocese, $265.00; Nation 

$80.38; World, (U. T. O. $218.53) $348.53; Total, $4,0 9 5 m
Studied, Reviews of “World Call to the Church”, “Evangelism  in 

the Church”, “Beyond City L im its”, “Spirit of Missions”, “Mis­
sionary Review”, “C hrist of the Indian Road”.

BIRMINGHAM—W EST END__TRINITY
Members, 12; Women Communicants, 50.
President, Mrs. C. L. Schleihauf, 617 Cotton Ave. W. E. 
Vice-President, Mrs. L. M. Irvine, 514 Cotton Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. K. E. Todd, 304 Tuscaloosa Ave. W. E. 
T reasurer, Mrs. J. W. Fullford, 1014 Princeton Ave., W E 
Custodian, U. T. O., Mrs. T. M. Wallace, 430 Princeton Ave. W. E. 
Educational Secretary, Mrs. W. L. Simmons, 424 Burke St. 
Parish, $130.00; Community, $7.75; Diocese, $28.50; Nation 

$11.00; World, U. T. O., $8.47; Total, $185.72.
Studied, “World Call to the Church”, “Evangelism  in the 

Church”, “Beyond City L im its”, “Search for Peace”.
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BOLIGEE—ST. MARK’S 
Members, 13; Women Communicants, 24.
President, Mrs. J . McK. Gould, Boligee, Ala.
V ice-President, Mrs. S. L. Thetford.
Secretary, Miss Ezrene Bouchelle.
T reasurer, Mrs. E. H. Bouchelle.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. E. F. Bouchelle,
Correspondent C. P. C., Mrs. Joe Bethany.
Parish, $5.89; Community, $8.63; Diocese, $136.62; Nation, $24.- 

83; World, (U. T. O. $438.46) $461.71; Total, $637.68.
Studied, “World Call to the Church” “Search for Peace”, “Be­

yond City L im its” .

BON SECOUR—ST P E T E R ’S MISSION 
Members, 22; Women Communicants, 30.
President, Mrs. Robt. C. Macy.
Vice-President, Mrs. J. W. Carver.
Secretary, Mrs. C. W. Clarke.
T reasurer, Mrs. C. W. Clarke.
Custodian U. T. 0., Mrs. W. B. Miller.
Educational Secretary, Mrs. Robt. Macy.
Chairm an W oman’s Guild, Mrs. Susie P. Swift.
Vice-Chairman W oman’s Guild, Mrs. J. Allen and Mrs. J. Miller. 
Parish, $1.80; Community, $20.00; Diocese, $40.66; Nation, $38.- 

31; World, (U. T. O. $32.49) $45.74; Total $146.51.
Studied, “Evangelism in the Church”, and “Beyond City L im its” .

BOOTHTON • 
T reasurer, Miss Anna Nabors.
Reported th ru  • Isolated.

BREWTON
No report.

CAMDEN— ST. MARY’S MISSION 
Members 12; Women Communicants, 12.
President, Mrs. R. E. Lam bert, Darlington, Ala.
Secretary, Mrs. Sue Cochran.
Diocese, $56.00; Nation, $3.50; World, (U. T. O. $4.07) $6.52; 

Total, $66.02.

CARBON HILL
Mrs. K. B. P atterson—report through League of Isolated.
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CARLOW VILLE— ST. PA U L’S
Members, 22.
President, Mrs. S. A. Reynolds, Minter, Ala.
Vice-President, Mrs. Lee Youngblood, Minter, Ala.
Secretary, Miss M ary Kyser, Minter, Ala.
T reasurer, Miss May Kyser. M inter, Ala.
Custodian U. T. 0., Miss Maggie Alison, M inter, Ala. 
Correspondent C. P. C., Mrs. T. E. Lide, Jr., Minter, Ala.
Parish, $13.10; Community, $13.00; Diocese, $138.25; Nation, 

$38.21; World, (U. T. O. $144.74) $187.44;,.Total, $390.10.
Studied, “Beyond City L im its”, “Call to the Church.”

CLAYTON— GRACE MIS’SION 
T reasurer, Miss M ary Clayton.
U. T. O. $13.50.

DAPHNE
T reasurer, Mrs. R. D. Murphy.
U. T. O. $9.63.

DEMOPOLIS—TRINITY 
Two W. A. Branches

Total members W. A. 35; Women Communicants, 78.
Total Gifts, $664.33.

Eugene Lyon Branch
Members, 21.
President, Miss K ate H arrison, Demopolis, Ala.
Vice-President, Mrs. ®. W. Taylor.
Secretary, Miss W infred W hitfield.
T reasurer, Miss Estelle Breitling.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. C. B. W hitfield.
Educational Secretary, Miss Kate Harrison.
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. G. W. Taylor.
Diocese, $94.67; Nation, $71.74; World. (U. T. O. $74.21) $101.- 

90; Total, $268.31.
Studied, “Beyond City L im its.”

Trinity  Branch
Members, 14.
President, Mrs. A. R. Smith, Demopolis, Ala.
Vice-President, Mrs. M. C. Webb,
Secretary, Mrs. F . B. Rutledge.
T reasurer, Mrs. C. M. Cooper.
Custodian, U. T. O., Mrs. T. H. Chapman.

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Parish, $9.00; Community, $3.25; Diocese, $189.35; Nation, 112.- 
67; World, (U. T. O. $61.75) $81.75; Total, $396.02.

DOTHAN—CHURCH OF THE NATIVITY 
Members, 20; Women Communicants, 18.
President, Mrs. O. N. Bird, N. St. Andrews St.
Secretary, Mrs. E. B. Collier, Box 554.
T reasurer, Mrs. Gypsy Boozer, Troy St.
Custodian U. T. O., Miss Lillian Hodgson, Howell School, 
Diocese, $25.00; U. T. O. $5.73; Total, $30.73.

ENSLEY— ST. JO H N ’S
Members, 18.
President, Miss F lora DuBose, 2118 Ave H.
Vice-President, Mrs. G. W. Burks.
Secretary, Mrs. A. D. Slye, 300 Ave. J.
T reasurer, Mrs. J. J. Nickle, 415 Carline Ave., P ra tt  City, Ala. 
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. Emma Cusick.
Educational Secretary, Mrs. J. Calahoun.
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. L. L. Brothers 
Correspondent, C. P. C., Mrs. Edmonds Bennett.
Parish, $307.71; Diocese, $9.50; Nation, $112.37; World, (U. T. 

O. $9.60) $24.60; Total, $454.18.

EU FA U LA —ST. JAM ES MISSION 
Two W. A. Branches

Total Members, 34.
Women Communicants, 40.
Total G ifts $450.42.
St. Jam es Service League.
President, Mrs. A. M. Brown.
Vice-President, Mrs. Lee J. Clayton.
Secretary, Mrs. Jennie Peake.
T reasurer, Mrs. V. M. Milton.
Custodian U. T. O., Miss Lula W alker.
Correspondent C. P. C., Mrs. E. H. Ross.
Parish, $52.45; Community, $18.50; Diocese, $27.00; Nation, $67.- 

85; World (U. T. O. $66.23) $86.23; Total, $252.03.
Tade H arrison Branch

Members, 14.
President, Mrs. J. J. Kendall, Randolph St., E ufaula, Ala. 
Vice-President, Mrs. W. J. Heyes, The Rectory.
Secretary, Mrs. W. P. Rose, C herry St.
T reasurer, Mrs. W. K. Ross, Broad St.
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Custodian U. T. 0 ., Mrs. Geo. M. Dent, Cherry St.
Parish, $51.90; Community, $6.50; Diocese, $77.00; N ation $24 

88; World, (U. T. O'. $29.11) $38.11; Total, $198.39.
studied , “Evangelism  in the Church”, “The Spirit of M issions” 

The Church a t W ork”, and other te x t books.

EUTAW — ST. STEPH EN S 
Members, 18; Women communicants, 32.
President, Mrs. A. N. Grubbs.
Vice-President, Mrs. P. B. Minor.
Secretary, Mrs. R. R. Banks.
T reasurer, Mrs. R. W. Barnes.
Custodian, U. T. O., Mrs. W. C. Banks.
Educational Secretary, Mrs. Robt. Barnes.

w T i T w  “  c ° ™ n i t y ,  $2.55; Diocese, $10.00; Nation 
$67.43; World, <U. T. O. $55.55) $88.48; Total, $525.36.

Studied, “Beyond City L im its”.

EVERGREEN— ST. MARY’S MISSION 
Members, 7; Women communicants, 10.
Secretary and T reasurer, Mrs. K atie F. McCreary.
Diocese, $15.00; Nation, $6.21; World, U. T. O., $30.00; Tota

tbD-L.Zl.

FA IR FIELD — CHRIST CHURCH MISSION 
Members, 12.
President, Mrs. W alker W. Stickney, 4948 F arre ll Ave. Fairfield

A l S ,

Vice-President, Mrs. J. B. E astern , Valley Road.
Secretary And T reasurer, Mrs. Dean E llerthorp, Valley Road

$12 5 0 S w  i r° ” m nnity- ?20-00; Diocese, $48,00; Nation.
$12.50, World, (U. T. O. $7.00) $12.00; Total, $442.60.

Studied, “Beyond City L im its”.

FA IR H O PE— ST. JAM ES MISSION 
Members, 15; Women communicants, 25.
President, Mrs. W. G. McConnel, Fairhope 
Secretary, Mrs. R. A. Quarles.
T reasurer, Mrs. E. C. Wolcott.
Custodian U .'T . O., Mrs. Nellie S tew art.

£ ° o mr ity ’ *34-°°; Diocese, $25.00; Natic 
$12.70, World, (U. T. O. $30.30) $42.30; Total, $193.40.
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FAUNSDALE—NEW LY ORGANIZED 
Members, 12.
President, Mrs. J. F. W atkins, See’y and Treas., Mrs. T. C. 

Cameron.

FLORENCE—TRINITY 
Members, 12; Women Communicants, 70.
President, Mrs. H. C. Gilbert, 518 N. Pine St., Florence, Ala. 
V ice-President, Mrs. Tyler Calhoun, 729 Meridian St.
Secretary and T reasurer, Mrs. E. T. Newsome, 212 Leila St. 
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. R. M. M artin, 442 N. Court St. 
Community, $230.91; Diocese, $106.50; Nation, $55.28; World, 

(U. T. 0 . $97.34) $123.34; Total, $516.03.
Studied, “Beyond City L im its”.

FOLEY
Mrs. George Hoik, T reasurer.

GADSDEN—HOLY COMFORTER 
Two W. A. Branches

Total Members, 44; Women Communicants, 60.
Total G ifts, $1348.20.

Holy Com forter Branch
Members, 30.
President, Mrs. Carl Lay, 1136 C hestnut St.
V ice-President, Mrs. Jos. McCleskey, T urrentine Ave/
Secretary, Mrs. Chas. McCalley, 611 S. 10th St.

T reasurer, Mrs. Chas. McCalley, 611 S. 10th St.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. Alex Graves, 616 H arelson Ave. 
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. E. B. Mason, 715 Chestnut 

S treet.
Correspondent C. P. C., Mrs. W illiam M erriman, 9th and 

C hestnut St.
Parish, $844.00; Community, $23.50; Diocese, $127.50; Nation, 

$94.97; World, (U. T. O. $91.05) $131.05; Total, $1221.02.
Studied, “World Call to  the Church” .

Jennie Goldman Branch
Members, 14.
President, Mrs. J. Lee Headley, 817 F orest Avenue. 
V ice-President, Mrs. W. M. W adsworth, 6th Avenue.
Secretary and T reasurer, Mrs. Ed Nunnally, H aralson Avenue. 
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. Al. H. Moss, Sou. 10th St.
P arish , $45.00; Community, $5.00; Diocese, $30.75; Nation, $23.- 

25; World, (U. T. O. $21.18) $23.18; Total, $127.18.
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GLENVILLE—ST S TEPH EN ’S MISSION 
President, Mrs. Dawson McGbugh, R. F. D. P ittsview  Ala 
Supply, $15.75.

CKEENSBORO—ST. PA U L’S 
Members, 32; Women Communicants, about 50.

President, Mrs. "W. C. Pickens.
Secretary and T reasurer, Mrs. L. J. Lawson 
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. A. I. Selden.
Educational Secretary, Mrs. E. L. Colebeck.
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. C. A Poelnitz 
Correspondent C. P. C., Mrs. A. I. Selden.

ar ^ 1Shxxr$264'° ° ; Community> $100.00; Diocese, $61.00- Nation 
38.45; World, (U. T. O. $46.36) $131.11; Total, $644.56
Studied, Beyond City L im its”, “Evangelism  in the Church”.

GREENVILLE—ST. THOMAS 
Members, 16; Women Communicants, 24. 
President, Mrs. Wm. Pierce.
Vice-President, Mrs. C. E. Hamilton. 
Secretary, Miss Lilly Thames.
T reasurer, Miss Lily Thames.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. Wm. Pierce.
Correspondent C. P. C., Mrs. Wm. Pierce.

Community' Diocese, $200.69
$14.07; World, (U. T. O. $64.30) $96.30; Total, $359.86. 

Studied, Beyond City L im its”.

Nation,

GUNTERSVILLE—EPIPH A N Y  MISSION 
Members, 6; Women Communicants, 11.
President, Mrs. Bessie R. Samuel, Route 3

w S s u .$^ . <̂ ^ js v ^ r se’ $6-98: Nation’ ^
Studied, “The World Call to .the Church”.

HAYNEVILLE—ST. ANDREW S
P a rt of Lowndes County U nit

Members, 4.
Secretary and T reasurer, Mrs. C. H. Rahn.

H UNTSVILLE—NATIVITY 
Members, 12; Women Communicants, about 150 
President, Mrs. Cary Gamble.
T reasurer, Miss N ettie Campbell.

(36)

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Diocese, $42.75; Nation, $7.14; World, (U. T. O. $49.70) $84.70; 
Total, $134.59.

Studied, “Beyond City L im its” .

IRVINGTON— ST. PA U L’S MISSION 
T reasurer, Miss Frances T. Silcocks.
World, U. T. 0 . $16.25.

JACKSONVILLE— ST. LUKES’
Members, 16; Women Communicants, 19.
President, Mrs. H enry Edwards, Jacksonville, Ala. 
V ice-President, Mrs. M artin Moody, Piedmont, Ala.
Secretary and T reasurer, Miss Fannie W arlick, Jacksonville, Ala. 
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. A. D. Edwards, Jacksonville, Ala. 
Educational Secretary, Mrs. W. C. Irby, Jacksonville, Ala. 
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. C. D. M artin, Jacksonville, 

Ala.
Parish, $117.66; Diocese, $39.10; Nation, $53.39; World, (U. T. 

0 . $23.68) $29.68; Total, $239.83.
Studied, “T-he Manual of Methods of W ork.” “Beyond City 

L im its”.

LETOHATCHIE-—ST. ELIZABETH’S MISSION 
P a rt of Lowndes County U nit

Members, 11.
President, Mrs. E. L. Rogers, Letohatchie, Ala.

LOWNDESBORO— ST. PAU L’S MISSION 
P a rt of Lowndes County U nit

Members, 13.

LOWNDESBORO COUNTY UNIT
Members, 25.
Women Communicants of the three Missions, 28.
President, Mrs. E. L. Rogers, Letohatchie, Ala.
V ice-President, Mrs. A. B. Hall, Benton, Ala.
Secretary and T reasurer, Mrs. C. H. Rahn; Hayneville, Ala. 
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. Dorian Hall, Benton, Ala.
Diocese, $88.25; World, (U. T. O. $100.00) $116.00; Total, $204.- 

25.
Studied, Church Program , Spirit of Missions, M issionary Cal­

endar.
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LOXLEY— ST. ALBANS MISSION
No report.

MAGNOLIA SPRINGS—ST. PA U L’S 
Members, 8; Women Communicants, 9.
President, Mrs. R. C. Macy, M agnolia Springs, Ala. 
Vice-President, Mrs. L. A. Clearman, Magnolia Springs, Ala. 
Secretary and T reasurer, Mrs. W. H. H arding, Magnolia Springs. 
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. Grace Thomas.
Educational Secretary, Mrs. R. C. Macy.
Chairm an W oman’s Guild, Mrs. M ary Gansert, Magnolia Springs. 
Vice Chairman, Mrs. Chas. Lenoir.
Parish, $175.00; Community, $24,15; Diocese, $35.07; Nation. 

$25.76; World, (U. T. O. $20.10) $23.10; Total, $283.08.
Studied, “Evangelism  in the Church”, “Beyond City L im its”.

MARION— ST. W ILFR ED ’S'
Members, 10; Women Communicants, 16.
President, Mrs. L. H. B aer;
Vice-President, Mrs. E. D. Shivers, Sr.
Secretary, Mrs. H. M. Burt.
T reasurer, Mrs. G. R. Johnson.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. E. D. Shivers, Sr.
Correspondent C. P. C., Mrs. E. D. Shivers, Jr.
Parish, $154.66; Diocese, $52.50; World, U. T O., $32 75- Total 

$239.91.

MOBILE—ALL SAINTS 
Members, 36; Women Communicants, about 250.
President, Mrs. W. K. Smith, Ashland Place.
Vice-President, Mrs. T. D. McCall, 1901 Government St. 
Secretary, Mrs. E dgar Bentley, 1257 Government St.
T reasurer, Mrs. L. R. Pate, 65 N. M onterey St.
Custodian U T. O., Mrs. F. M. Inge, Ashland Place.
Educational Secretary, Mrs. A. H. Allen, 201 Roper St. 
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. F. H. Lyon, 166 S. Geo- 

gia Ave.
Correspondent C. P. C., Mrs. G. A. Cooke, 1662 Government St. 
Community, $11.00; Diocese, $117.00; Nation, $125.32- World 

(U. T. O. $162.72) $297.72; Total, $551.04.
Studied, “Beyond City L im its”, “Em pty Churches”.
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MOBILE—CHRIST CHURCH 
Members, 75; Women Communicants, 275.
President, Miss Maud E. Kimball, 200 Rapier Ave. 
Vice-President, Mrs. W. L. Ross, 107 South Cedar St.
Secretary, Mrs. Ellen G arre tt, 164 South Ann St.
T reasurer, Mrs. D. P. Bestor, Jr., 1616 Government St.
Custodian U. T. 0., Mrs. Em ery G. Maxon, 2007 Dauphin St. 
Educational Secretary, Mrs. Geo. R. Vaughan, 755 Government 

Street.
Secretary  Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. W. L. Ross 107 S. Cedar S't. 
Correspondent C. P. C., Miss Alice Shaffer, 202 George St. 
Studied, “Em pty Churches”, Spirit of Missions, and H and­

books used by Church.

MOBILE—GOOD SHEPHERD 
President, Mrs. J. M. Belasco, 902 Lyon St.
U. T. O. $3.74.

MOBILE—OAKDALE—GRACE 
President, Mrs. Daniel McFaden, 952 Bi*oad St.

MOBILE—ST. JO H N ’S 
Members, 40; Women Communicants, 500.
President, Mrs. H. S. Austen, 104 N. Ann St.
V ice-President, Mrs. H. D. L affre, 457 Michigan Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. W. J. B arnett, 311 Chatham St.
T reasurer, Mrs. W. J. B arnett, 311 Chatham S't.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. M. Murphy, 1959 Spring Hill Ave. 
Educational Secretary, Mrs. G. C. Tucker, 207 S. Dearborn St. 
Correspondent C. P. C., Mrs. C. F. Peterson, 518 Savanah. 
Parish, $900.00; Community, $50.00; Diocese, $22.00; Nation, 

$44.45; World, (U. T. O. $168.10) $248.10; Total, $1264.55.
Studied, “Em pty Churches”.

MOBILE—TRINITY
Members, 17; Women Communications, 225.
President, Mrs. Wm. Orton, 254. S tate  St.
V ice-President, Mrs. V. O. Gay, P. O. Box 244.
Secretary and T reasurer, Mrs. St. John Wilson, 1017 Dauphin St. 
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. J. T. Burke, 255 D exter Ave. 
Educational Secretary, Mrs. H erbert Schroeter, 263 N. Joachim 

St.
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. Alex Hancock, Chamberlain 

Ave.
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Parish, $60.00; Diocese, $214.25; Nation, $28.90; World, (U. T. 
O. $100.00) $152.50; Total, $455.65.

Studied, “Em pty Churches.”

MONTEVALLO— ST ANDREW S 
Members, 10; Women Communcatns, 15 
President, Miss Gladys E. Jones Williams.
Vice-President, Miss Loraine Peter.
Secretary and T reasurer, Miss Annie Kemp.
Custodian U. T. O., Miss Helen Blackiston.
Educational Secretary, Mrs. E. H. Wills.
Community, $1.00; Diocese, $44.00; Nation, $6.00; World, (U. T. 

O. $20.12) $30.12; Total, $81.12.

MONTGOMERY—CHURCH OF THE ASCENSION 
Members, 18; Women Communicants, 160.
President, Mrs. Algernon Blair, 215 Felder Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. W alter M. E llingsworth, 311 Finley Ave. 
T reasurer, Mrs. P. N. McDonald, 20 Gilmer Ave.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. D. L. Roberts, 503 Felder Ave. 
Correspondent C. P. C., Mrs. H artw ell Douglass, 1316 S. P erry  

Street.
Parish $1.00; Community, $37.50; Diocese, $131.90; Nation, 

$159.67; World, (U. T. O. $73.20) $114.20; Total, $444.27.
Studied, “Beyond City L im its” .

MONTGOMERY—MISSION OF THE GOOD SHEPHERD 
Members, 7; Women Communicants, 10.
President, Mrs. J. V. Davenport, 307 S. Union St.
Secretary, Mrs. Nan Taylor, 617 Alabam a St.
T reasurer, Mrs. N. G. Griffin, S. Union St.
World, (U. T. O. $10.41) $16.41.

MONTGOMERY—HOLY COMFORTER 
Church Service League

Members, 31.
President, Mrs. F. C. Stevenson, S. P erry  S't.
Vice-President, Mrs. Joseph B. Jones, 419 Cloverdale Road. 
Secretary, Miss Carrie W illiamson, 59 P leasan t Ave.
T reasurer, Mrs. A. Douglas, Lawrence St.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. F. C. Stevenson, S. P erry  St. 
Educational Secretary, Mrs. J. B. Jones, 419 Cloverdale Road. 
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Miss Bessie Thorington. 
Correspondent C. P. C., Mrs. O. A. Richardson.
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Parish, $507.71; Community, $10.00; Diocese, $105.75; Nation, 
$25.40; World, (U. T. O. $43.56) $70.56; Total, $719.56.

Studied, “Beyond City L im its” .

MONTGOMERY—ST. JO H N ’S
Members, 62.
President, Mrs. B. -J. Baldwin, 823 Felder Avenue.
V ice-President, Mrs. Jack Powell, 115 Clayton St.
Secretary, Mrs. Hugh S tew art, Thorn Place.
T reasurer, Mrs. H. H. Keynton, 115 S. McDonough St.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. Chas. P ickett, 220 Plum St. 
Educational Secretary, Mrs. A lbert Wilson, Cloverdale Road. 
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. Jack Powell, 115 Clayton St. 
Correspondent C. P. C., Mrs. F rank  Thigpen, 18 South St. 
Parish, $5.00; Community, not estim ated; Diocese, $174.50; N a­

tion,- $65.00; World, (U. T. O. $85.05) $211.05; Total, $455.55. 
Studied, “Beyond City L im its” .

MOUNTAIN CREEK—ST. SIMON AND ST. JU D G E’S 
MISSION

Secretary and T reasurer, Mrs. W. R. Taber.

OPELIKA—EMMANUEL MISSION 
President, Mrs. W. H. Melton, R. F. D.
U. T. O. $4.75.

PRATTVILLE
T reasurer, Miss M yra Booth, U. T. O. $4.00.

ROBERTSDALE— ST. JO H N ’S MISSION 
Members, 14: Women Communicants, 20.
President, Mrs. G. V/. Wiley, Robertsdale.
Vice-President, Miss F. M. Hoard.
Secretary, Mrs. J. M. Luther.
T reasurer, Miss E sther Banning.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. A. H. Chadwick.
Parish, $508.43; Community, $19.00; Diocese, $24.00; Nation, 

$12.00; World, U. T. O. $59.48; Total, $623.91.

SCOTTSBORO— ST. LU K E’S MISSION 
Members 10; Women Communicants, 16.
President, Mrs. S. M atthews.
V ice-President, Mrs. J. A. Snodgrass,
Secretary, Mrs. A. D. Kirby.
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T reasurer, Mrs. J. H. H urt.
Custodian U. T. 0 ., Mrs. John Snodgrass.
Parish, $15.00; . Community, $5.00; Diocese, $8.50; Nation, 

$2.86; World, (U. T. O. $27.73) $27.73; Total, $64.09.

SELMA— ST. PA U L’S 
Members, 55; Women Communicants, 170.
President, Mrs. C. C. Grayson, 17 Union St.
V ice-President, Mrs. H. M. Smith, 510 Trem ont St.
Secretary, Mrs. W. J. Reynolds, 613 A labam a St.
T reasurer, Mrs. H enry Franelick, 226 F ranklin  St.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. Seawell Jones, 707 Selma Ave. 
Educational Secretary, Mrs. H arry  Smith, 510 Trem ont St. 
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. E. Lam ar, 327 Church St. 
Correspondent C. P. C., Mrs. E. H. Yorke, Lam ar St.
Parish, $491.59; Community, $60.00; Diocese, $213.99; Nation, 

$10.00; World, (U. T. O. $169.06) $292.53; Total, $1068.11. 
Studied, “ Search fo r Peace”, “Evangelism  in the Church”.

SH EFFIELD — GRACE MISSION 
Members, 25; Women Communicants, 43.
President, Mrs. John L. Ruef.
V ice-President, Mrs. E. Van Powell.
Secretary and T reasurer, Mrs. J. A. Wilson.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. W. H. Blake, Jr.
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. R. A. Chapman. 
Educational Secretary, Mrs. G. E. Saywill.
Parish, $50.00; Community, $35.00; Diocese, $130.50; Nation, 

$23.00; World, (U. T. O. $39.40) $44.40; Total, $282.90.
Studied, “Beyond City L im its”.

SPRING HILL— ST. PA U L’S 
Members, 16; Women Communicants, 25.
President, Mrs. N. E. Stallworth.
Secretary, Mrs. Maxie Jones Roberts.
Custodian U. T. O., Miss Mabel Field.
Parish, $19.50; Community, $13.50; Diocese, $103.10; Nation, 

$31.87; World, (U. T. O. $60.00) $88.00; Total, $255.97.
Studied, “R ural L ife”.

TALLADEGA— ST. PE T E R ’S 
Members, 27; Women Communicants, 38. 
President, Mrs. R. H. Woodward. 
Vice-President, Miss Lily Bingham.
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Secretary, Mrs. Arnold W. Gay.
T reasurer, Mrs. Arnold W. Gay;
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. George Chambers.
S eretary  Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. Dollie W agnon. 
Correspondent C. P. C., Mrs. Arnold W. Gay.
Community, $21.00; Diocese, $39.60; Nation, $7.71; World, (U. T.

O. $44.50) $47.50; Total, $115.81.
Studied, “The World Call to the Church” .

TOULM INVILLE— ST. MARK’S 
Members, 13; Women Communicants, 21.
President, Mrs. D. T. Qarren, Toulminville, Mobile, Ala., Route 1. 
V ice-President, Mrs. M. T. Gaines, Toulminville, Mobile, Ala., 

Route 1.
Secretary, Mrs. G. W. Newburn, Prichard.
T reasurer, Mrs. E. P. Toulmin, Toulminville, Route 1, Mobile, 

Ala.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. J. F. Plummer, Toulminville, Mobile,

Route 1. ,
Parish, $10.50; Community, $14.15; Diocese, $88.13; Nation, $7.- 

18; World, (U. T. O. $96.45) $101.45; Total, $221.41.
Studied, “C hristian S tew ardship” and “Evangelism .”

TROY— ST. MARK’S
Members, 17.
President, Mrs. Chas. Henderson.
Secretary, Mrs. Jas. B. Leslie.
T reasurer, Mrs. Victor Ballard.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. Victor Ballard.
Correspondent C. P. C., Mrs. Clyde W hetstone.
Diocese, $160.55; Nation, $25.80; World, (U. T. O. $64.26) $69.- 

26; Total, $255.61.

TUSCALOOSA—CHRIST CHURCH.
Two W. A. Branches

Total number of members, 78; Women Communicants, about 175.
Total Gifts, $1773.28.

Ellen P eter—Bryce Branch
Members, 34.
President, Mrs. W. F. F itts , 1612 D earing Place.
Vice-President, Mrs. B. S. Searcy, 1806 Broad St.
Secretary, Mrs. Chas, H. M orris, 512 12th Ave.
T reasurer, Mrs. J. D. McQueen, 4th St.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. M. S. Penick, 2008 Broad St.
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Cor. Secretary, Miss Mazie Hogan, 803 22nd Ave. 
Correspondent C. P. C., Mrs. A lston F itts , 1506 U niversity Ave. 
Parish, $255.30; Community, $24.00, Diocese, $214.50; Nation, 

$307.20; World, (U. T. O. $101.88) $197.67; Total, $998.67. 
Studied, “Beyond City L im its”.

“B” Branch
Members, 44.
Secretary, Mrs. Jam es A. Anderson.
Parish, $301.00; Diocese, $245.25; Nation, $150.20; World, (U. T. 

O. $101.16) $178.16; Total, $774.61.
Studied, “Beyond City T im its.”

TUSCUMBIA— ST. JO H N ’S 
Members, 13; Women Communicants, 20.
President, Mrs. Owen Jullian, 501 N. Main St.
Vice President, Mrs. J. W. Curry, 600 W ashington St.
Secretary, Miss Orlean McReynolds, 509 N. Main St.
T reasurer, Mrs. Tom Carlson, 301 N. Main St.
Custodian U. T. O., Miss Orlean McReynolds.
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. H arry  Bruce.
Correspondent C. P. C., Miss Orlean McReynolds.
Parish, $4.25; Diocese, $47.75; Nation, $54.33; World, (U. T. O. 

$54.25) $71.59; Total, $178.12.

TUSKEGEE—ADVENT MISSION 
Members, 6; Women Communicants, 10.
President, Mrs. W. R. Probert.
Vice President, Mrs. D. M. McMillan.
Secretary, Mrs. R. H. Powell.
T reasurer, Mrs. J. H. Drakeford.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. E. W. Thompson.
Educational Secretary, Mrs. J. H. Drakeford.
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Mrs. R. H. Powell.
Correspondent C. P. C., Mrs. D. M. McMillan.
Parish, $44.43; Community, $10.00; Diocese, $12.25; Nation, 

$15.53; World, (U. T. O. $16.35) $22.35; Total, $104.56.
Studied, “Beyond City Lim its.”

UNION SPRINGS—TRINITY MISSION 
Members, 9; Women Communicants, 9.
President, Mrs. B. L. Perry .
Vice President, Mrs. T. J. Dean.
Secretary, Miss Annie L. Hobby.
T reasurer, Mrs. B. L. Perry.
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Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. T. J . Dean.
Parish, $15.00; Community, $12.00; Diocese, $24.00; Nation, $7. 

54; World, (U. T. O. $71.25) $77.25; Total, $135.79.
Studied, “The World Call to the Church”.

UNIONTOW N—CHURCH OF THE HOLY CROSS 
Members, 20.
President, Mrs. J. P. Creath.
Secretary and T reasurer, Mrs. Val. Taylor.
Diocese, $65.00; Nation, $20.00; World, U. T. O. $33.90; Total, 

$118.90.

WEDOWEE
Mrs. J. K. Legare, reported through isolated.

W EST BLOCKTON—MISSION OF OUR SAVIOR 
Members, 10; Women Communicants, 9.
President, Mrs. L. E. Peacock.
Vice-President, Mrs. L. M. Faulk.
Secretary, Mrs. W. A. Wynne.
T reasurer, Mrs. E. D. Bartee.
Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. J. S. Tucker, Camp Hugh, Ala 
Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Miss Ruth Johnson, W est Block- 

ton.
Parish. $18.62; Community, $51.50; Diocese, $62.61; Nation, 

$222.82j World, (U. T. O. $119.00) $134.00; Total, $489.55.
Studied, “Christian Stew ardship”, “Beyond City L im its” .

W HISTLER— ST. PA U L’S 
Members, 13, Women Communicants, 18.
Pi-esident, Miss Lula A. Peterson.
Vice President, Mrs. Thos. B. Allman.
Secretary, Mrs. A rthur Davidson.
T reasurer, Mrs. Annie Rane.
Custodian, Mrs. Annie Rane.
Parish, $10.00; Diocese, $17.67; World, U. T. O. $15.56; Total, 

$43.23.

ISOLATED CHURCH MEMBERS IN ALABAMA 
Members, 180. .
Chairm an, Mrs. H. C. DeBardeleben, Lowndesboro, Ala. 
Community, $31.00; Diocese, $69.00; Nation, $97.40; World, (U. 

T. O. $96.40- $134.95; Total, $332.35.
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COMPARATIVE STATEM ENT OF THE GIFTS OF THE 
ALABAMA BRANCH OF THE WOMAN’S' AUXILIARY

F or Years Ending 
Oct. 1926 Oct. 1921

Number of b ran c h es________________-_______ ..... 71 71
Number of branches transferred  to Isolated 

League _________ __ .1*________________________  ill 3
Number groups giving only to U. T. O________ 6 7
Number new branches_____________ ______ ___ 3
Total number of m em bers___ ________ _______ .... 1753 1752
Num ber isolated church wom en______________ .. 189 180
Number branches reporting  study c lasse s ... 51 46
Number corporate communions______________ 75' 82
Nuipber quiet hou rs_______ ______ ______ ____ 23 39
Number prayer g ro u p s______________________ 23 39
Number branches observing octave of p ray e r .... 20 20
Gifts per Capita to “Missions”____.__________ .. $8.88 $9.64

FINANCIAL SUMMARY
United Thank O ffe rin g _________________ $ 5,452.13 $ 5,557.90
Corporate Gift ... 500.49 487.09
Salary for Rev. Kenneth Morris 1,018.54 1,250.15
Supply D epartm ent ______ 2,406.88 1,826.52
Church Periodical Club _______ 180.81 266.25
Bishop W ilmer Scholarship ... 
House of H appiness—

Cash th ru  W. A. T reasurer $ 1,218.40

375.30 102.00

Cash and boxes d ire c t ... 617.13 2,575.59 1,835.53

Ch. Home, Cash $296.61, b’xs $ 1,410.72 
Mrs. Macy, U. T. O. W orker, Cash $105.50,

971.36 1,707.33

Boxes $119.00 516.50 224.50
Diocesan Dues 401.75 381.75
Miscellaneous, Diocese, Nation 
Parish  and Community .....

and World 1,170.27
13,139.42

3,250.57
26,436.32

Total . 

SUMMARY

_ $ 28,709.04 $ 43,325.81

ACCORDING TO FIELD S OF SERVICE

Parish
Community

Total

1926
7,266.35
5,873.07

1927
$ 20,812.32 

5,623.90

$ 13,139.42 $ 26,436.22
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Old Line Auxiliary W ork—
Diocese ___________ ________ ___________ $ 5,086.55 $ 5,991.00
N ation _______________ ___- ___________  3,090.55 3,151.95
World __________________________________  7,392.52 7,746.64

Total   _________________________ $ 15,569.62 $ 16,889.59
T ota ls___________ __ ______________ $ 28,709.04 $ 43,325.81

Since w riting  the above, $99.00 additional United Thank O ffer­
ing has been reported, m aking to ta l U. T. O., $5,656.90—$204.77 
more than  1926.

MRS. T. O. MELTON, 
Corresponding Secretary.

CONSTITUTION
1. This organization shall be called the Alabam a Branch of the 

W oman’s A uxiliary to the N ational Council.
2. I ts  object is to stim ulate all women of the Church to  work

in all D epartm ents of the N ational Council and in the Five Fields 
of Service, nam ely: Parish, Community, Diocese, Nation and
World, according to a program  righ tly  balancing the work.

3. All Parishes and Mission Stations th a t so desire may be­
come Branches of th is A uxiliary, by first obtaining the consent 
of the Rector in charge, appointing a Secretary and notifying the 
P resident of the Diocesan Branch of their intention to work in 
unison w ith the Auxiliary.

4. Diocesan Officers shall be President, Vice-President, Honor­
ary  Vice-President, Recording Secretary, Corresponding Secretary, 
T reasurer, Custodian United Thank Offering, Educational Secre­
ta ry , Secretary Supply D epartm ent, Custodian Bishop W ilmer 
Scholarship Fund, Church Home Correspondent, Correspondent 
Church Periodical Club, W oman’s A uxiliary T reasurer for House 
of Happiness, Editor W om an’s A uxiliary Page of the Alabama 
Churchman.

5. The President, V ice-President, T reasurer and Educational 
Secretary, shall be elected by the Diocesan A uxiliary in Conven­
tion assembled, to serve a term  of three years, and shall be eli­
gible to re-election for a second term  of three years. The newly 
elected P resident shall appoint all other officers.

6. The President shall preside a t all Annual and Executive 
meetings, have general supervision of the work throughout the 
Diocese and appoint Chairmen of Standing Commitees. She shall 
appoint a chairm an for each Convocation of the Diocese whose 
duty it shall be to stim ulate the in terest of the Convocation in the 
work of the W oman’s A uxiliary; to call and preside over a Con-
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ference of the Convocation in the Spring of each year; and by v ir­
tue of her office to be a member of the Executive Board.

7. The Secretary shall conduct the correspondence of the 
A uxiliary, w rite the Minutes of Annual and called m eetings and 
make ready the Annual Reports for the printer.

8. The T reasurer shall receive and disburse all money sent to 
her by Branches for M issionary work, except th a t intended for 
other departm ents of the Auxiliary, and shall report same a t an­
nual meetings.

9. Should a vacancy occur in the P residen t’s office, the Bishop 
shall appoint her successor, all other vacancies to be filled by the 
President.

10. A N om inating Committee of three to five shall be 
appointed by the P resident one year before the expiration of her 
term  of office, to present a ticket of new officers a t the annual 
m eeting to be voted on by the Convention.

11. The officers of the Auxiliary shall constitute an Executive 
Board, which shall m eet twice a year, subject to the call of the 
President.

12. The annual m eeting of the W oman’s A uxiliary shall be 
held in October, the date to be decided by the Executive Board.

13. A t annual m eetings each Branch shall be entitled to two 
representatives.

14. Seven Branches shall constitute a quorum.
15. Any article of th is Constitution may be changed by a two- 

th irds vote of the Branches present a t  any Diocesan meeting. 
Due notice of the desired change shall be given a t one meeting 
and acted upon the following year.
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